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Lawton Chiles
Governor Secretary

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

James T. Howell, M.D., M.P.H.

CERTIFIED MAIL

September 17, 1957 RETURN RECEIPT REQﬁ“E&EIvED

WARNING NOTICE

AP -46- 97 SEP 19 1997
BUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION
Carlos Rionda
Authorized Representative
Osceola Power Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 606
Pahokee, Florida 33476
Re: Opacity Excess Emissions, Osceola Cogeneration

Facility.
Dear Mr. Ricnda:

The Palm Beach County Health Department has received opacity
excess emissions reports submitted for Osceola Cogeneration
facility for the period July 1 through August 30, 1997.

A review of the reports reveal that there were excess
opacity incidents occurring for at least 10 days during this
period. On the days the excess emissions occurred, opacity
exceeded the emission limiting standard of 20% opacity (six
minutes average) except up to 27% for 6 minutes in any 1-
hour period. The Health Department‘s review is tabulated in
the attachment.

The cause of excess opacity given for most cases was that
the ESP performance was impaired by the urea used to control
NOx emissions. These excess emissions seem to have been
caused by a design flaw rather than an equipment
malfunction. The Health Department, therefore, believes
that the Osceola Power Limited Partnership failed to comply
with the emission limiting standard for opacity for this
facility contained in the facility'’s construction permit and
Federal Rule, 40CFR60, NSPS, Subpart Da.

Furthermore, Section 403.161 and 403.141, Florida Statutes
provide that whoever commits a violation shall be liable to
the state from any damage caused an civil penalties and/or
fine up to $10,000.00 per day or portion thereof.
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If your company wishes to pursue the administrative
resolution of this matter please contact Mr. Ajaya K. Satyal
at Palm Beach County Health Department, 901 Evernia Street,
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402, telephone (561) 355-3070,
within 10 days of receipt of this letter. A meeting will be
arranged with the Health Department personnel and '
representative(s) of the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection to discuss this matter.

Failure to respond to this notice could result in further
enforcement action.

Sincerel

Frank J./Gargiulo, P.E., R.S., Director
Divisiofi of Environmental Health & Engineering

FJG/AS/lh

cc: Vickie Coleman, Attorney, PBCHD
James Meriwether, OSPLP _
David Knowles, P.E., DEP, Fort Myers - - -
Jim Pennington, P.E., DARM, Tallahassee
Al Linero, P.E., DARM, Tallahassee
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Excess Emissions Report Review, July 28-Aug 30, 1997.
Osceola Cogeneration Facility

Date and Unit

Opacity - Highest &

Cause Noted By

PBCHD’s Comment

o Minutes Average Facility

July 28,1997 Unit 2 Opacity 38% Field voltage effected | Does not appear to be
by Urea an equipment

malfunction..

July 28,1987 Unit 2 Opacity 31% Equipment maifuction | What caused the ESP
ESP performance degradation?
degradation.

July 28, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 31% Equipment Does not appear to be
malfunction, ESP an equipment
impaired by Urea. malfunction..

July 28, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 27% Equipment Does not appear 10 be
malfunction, ESP an equipment
impaired by Urea. maifunction.

July 30, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 28% Equipment Does not appear to be
maifunction, ESP an equipment
performance impaired | malfunction.
by Urea

Sept 31, 1897 Unit 2 Opacity 38% Equipment Does not appear to be
malfunction, ESP an equipment
performance impaired | malfunction.
by Urea

Aug 01, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 38% Equipment Does not appear to be
malifunction, ESP an equipment
performance impaired | malfunction.
by Urea :

Aug 11, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 31% Load change, high air | If high air flow was
flow, diminished ESP | caused by other
voltage. equipment failure and

that caused ESP
voltage to drop, it can
be considered an
equipment
malfunction. Please
expiain.

Aug 12, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 31% Load change, high air | Does not appear to be
flow, diminished ESP | an equipment
voltage. malfunction.

Aug 18, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 34% Equipment Does not appear to be
malfunction, ESP an equipment
performance impaired | malfunction.
by Urea.

Aug 30, 1997 Unit 2 Opacity 45% Low ESP Voltage, Does not appear to be

ESP impaired by
Urea, also load swigg.

an equipment
malfunction.
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Lawton Chiles. Governor James T. Howell. MDD, M.P.H.. Sceretary

September 8, 1997

Al Linero. PE RECEIVED

New Source Review Section

Bureau of Air Regulation SEP 11 1997 R
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road BUREAU OF

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 AIR REGULATION

FAX: (904} 922-6979

Re: Osceola Power Limited Partnership
Modification of AC50-269980 / PSD-FL-197A —
Request to Revise Standards for CO, Hg, NOx, Ph, and SO,, for Cogeneration Boilers Oq CI O-/)D )"@é’(o -AC

P50- ~1-14716
Dear Mr. Linero:

We have reviewed the above referenced request and have the following comments:

Carbon Monoxide

After a review of the standards set for similar industries, the Health Department has no objection to the request to revise the
averaging time to a 24 hour block average. We request that the permit specifically state compliance will be demonstrated by
continuous monitor for each day of operation.

Mercury

The test results for mercury indicate that these emissions may vary greatly depending on the mercury content in the wood
waste feed. The applicant states that no correlation can be made between the controlled emission rate and the activated carbon
feed rate based on these past tests. However, a review of the test results indicates that only the controlled emissions are being
measured during the testing; the uncontrolled mercury emissions are being calculated based on sampling and analysis of the
wood waste and feed rate. The Health Department believes this leads to inaccurate results. Before establishing a new, higher
mercury emissions limit, we request the following:

¢ Conduct a series of simultaneous mercury emissions tests on the inlet and outlet at varying carbon feed rates to
establish a relationship between the control device and mercury emissions.

s Based on the new test results, establish a minimum carbon feed rate. Continuously monitor this feed rate to
determine compliance.

*  Annually test inlet/outlet at minimum carbon feed rate to check relationship.

Lead

If lead emissions are being controlled with a 97% efficiency, but the emissions limit is still being exceeded, then the
assumption is that the lead content of the wood waste is higher than originally estimated. Rather than increase the lead
emissions limit, the Health Depariment asks for better control and screening of the wood waste materials being burned in the
boilers.

Nitrogen Oxides (INOx)

The following summarizes my understanding of the NOX issue:

Osceola originally requested a lower NOx limit (0.12 [&/mmBTU. biomass) than Okeclanta Power (0,15 Ib/mmBTU, biomass)
in order to escape a BACT determination at that time. Increased NOx emissions of 39.3 TPY were kept just below the 40 TPY
significance level. This lower emissions rate required a 409 higher urea injection rate to obtain only a 7.5% reduction in NOx
emissions. The high urea injection rate lead to the following problems:
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Osceola Power Modification - Revision of Standards Comments from PBC Local Air Program

* Increased ammonia slip resulting in ammonia bisulfate formation which, in turn, lead to fowling of the air preheater,
fowling of the electrostatic precipitator, and eventually excess opacity.

* Increased superheater tube failure resulting in additicnal boiler down time, increased emissions during startup and
shutdown, and lost power generation and revenues

¢  Substantially increased expense of urea injection.

The applicant has stated that an inspection by a private consultant concluded that the increase in opacity is the result of a
decrease in the resistivity of the flue gas particulate due to the high ammonia and moisture levels. Given the reduced number
of these problems at the Okeelanta facility, this conclusion appears to be reasonable. The modeling results indicate that the
increased NOx emissions would have an insignificant effect on the ambient air concentration. The only remaining question
that the Health Department has is: Wouwld the PSDYBACT permiiting process have been different if the application were
processed with the newly proposed NOx limit back in 19937

Sulfur Dioxide
The request proposes the following SO, standards:

e 010 Ib/mmBTU of heat input, on a 24-hour average for bagasse and wood waste (no change)
e 0.02 Ib/mmBTU of heat input, on an annual basis for bagasse (o change, at this time?)
e 0.05 Ib/mmBTU of heat input, on an annual basis for wood waste (revision)

This request is based on additional information not present during the initial application including specific fuel analyses and
CEM data. The applicant has also requested a decrease in coal firing to 14,883 tons per year in order to maintain potential SO,
emissions below 339 tons per year. The Health Department again reminds the applicant of the specific county zoning
conditions regulating actual SO, emissions from the combined Osceola and Okeelanta cogeneration facilities.

Consideration of Tire Derived Fuels (TDF)

This request includes comments and calculations considering TDF. The application for modification states that the permit
modification is being held in abeyance pending test results. It is the position of the Health Department that TDF is not yet an
approved fuel and should not be considered in this request. The Department has only granted a temporary test burn period in
which to gather data. Based on the test results, TDF may or may not be approved as a permanent fuel. It is our understanding
that another request for permit modification must be submitted with the test results. Also, the current emissions standards are
specific to the type of fuel being burned. Burning TDF may create yet another emissions standard for several of these
pollutants. The Health Department requests that the application exclude TDF at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this application. If you have any questions, please contact me at the numbers
below.

Sincerely,

For the Division Director
Environmental Health and Engineering

Wé.\z@W

Jeffery F. Koemner, PE

Air Pollution Control Section

Phone:  (361) 355-4549  SunCom. 273-4349
FAX:  (561) 355-2442

cc! L. Murun Hodgkins, Sr. Direcior David Buff, PE
Zoning Division Golder Associates Inc.
Palm Beach County Plunning, Zoning, & Building Fax: (352) 336-G6013

06 Australian Avenue
West Palm Beach, FFL 33405

Ed Walker, Plan Review Section
Palm Beuch County Health Department

Fifename: OSC_PSD.LTR
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OSCEOLA POWER

September 23, 1997

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505
Tallahassee, Florda 32399-2400

Attn: Mr. A A Linero, P.E.
Administrator

Re:  Osceola Power Limited Partnership
DRAFT Permit Modification No. 099033 1-006-AC,
(PSD-FL-197E)
Proof of Publication

Dear Mr. Linero:

The “Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit Modification” for Osceola
Power was published in the Palm Beach Post on September 12, 1997. Please see the
enclosed Proof of Publication for that notice.

cerely,

N

ames M. Meriwether
Environmental Manager

ce: C. Rionda. CC W /Jﬂﬂed, @ﬁ
e 8 o Gssoc. RECEIVED

M. Keegan
M. Golden CPOA ~EP 26 1997
5 BE; NP5 BUREAU OF

: 50D AIR REGULATION

Poli pch- G-

P.O. BOX 606 PAHOKEE, FL 33476 561-924-900C0 FAX 581-924-7428




THE PALM BEACH POST

Published Daily and Sunday
West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Chris Bull who on oath says that she is
Classified Advertising Manager of The Palm Beach Post, a daily and Sunday newspaper

published at West Palm Beach in Palm Beach County, Florida; that

the attached copy of

advertising, being a Notice in the matter of Intent to Issue air const. permit modif. in the -

- - Court, was published in said newspaper in the issues of September 12,

1997.

Affiant further says that the said The Post is a newspaper published at West Palm Beach, in said
Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously
published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, daily and Sunday and has been entered as second
class mail matter at the post office in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, for
a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement;

and affiant further says that she/he has neither paid nor promised

any person, firm or

corporation any discount rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this

advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Sworn to and subscribed before me 15 day of September A.D. 1997

// D T '7Lz~g,/}

Personally known XX or Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced sl ek U N
tidier's substantisl Interests

o sifected by the Depart-
propossd sc-

; (d) A statement of the
miledlai facts disputed by pe-

POPPPI IR0t AP 1 2003 NPT
;( L LN AP R TP R R I AN (4 /’ nér, i any; (9) A statement

<R o . : é
2 2R iy Saven MeLiutn % ofihe facts thel the petitioner Nediason s st forth below.
o - kS ¥ caogtends warrant reversasl aor p

S( i %ﬁ mn&l!_lutk'm of the Depart- W' sction. A person """‘f‘ |
¢ ML ment's actaon or p d ac- ! by the D ars :
k7, tios; (f) A statement Identity- |  fected by epartment’s
S e pearmitting decislon
5 .ings the roles or that may petition for an administra-
c’( LRE T Y RO 3 Ty - W Teice & . :‘. tha petitionss contends re- tie® hear o

quite reversal or modification
-« ofithe Depariment’s action or
priposed sction; and (g) A

PURRREN YN Y Y Y Y ST ‘1‘1\(.‘

INTENT
TOISSUE AIR CONSTRUCTION
"~ PERMIT MODIFICATION
— STATE OF FLORIDA
.. 'DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROYEC-
- - TION

e o

Osceola Cogenaeration Fac
:“Palm Baséh County ey
Department of Envi

901 Evernia $treel -
Fost Office Box 29

Waest Paim Besch, Florkda -
33401 ;
Telephone: 561/388.3070 ¢
Fax: 5681/355-2442 i

Tha complets project fue In-
cludes the Draft Parmit Modifl-
cation, the , and

the information by’
the responaibie officlal, sxci-
sive of confidentisl records '
under Section 403.111, £.3, !
Interented persons may con |
tact the Administrator, ‘New |
R Reviaw Secth H

mentsl .Protection (Depart-
menl) gives notice of its Intent
to Hwe alr

at
111 Magnoia Drive, Sulte 4, |
Tallahasses, Florida 32301, or -
call 850/488-1344, for adal .

PUB: The Palm Basch

. Pirsusnt to. Ruies 82-
212.400 and 410, F.A.C., Pre-
vention ot Significant
:-hbrllbn (PSD). The facil-

33478. The parmit Is to revise
slawable mits for lead (Pb),
sulful dioxide {802), nl‘hop.nl
oxldes (NOx) and Marcury (Hg) |
when woodwaste; re-
vise - tarbon monoxide (co:]
antNOx while burning fuel oll;
and revise the avetaging time !
10r"CO for sll uels. Apnual
snifisions will increass only
fal #b’ snd NOx, but only the
MO Wcresse i significent
with- fespect to PSD. Emis-
sions of NOx will Increass by
appjoximataly 100 tons par
yapt-(TPY). Control s sccom-
plished by Injection of ures
inge: furnasce through Se-
lociivg Non-Cataslytic Red

Ing-woodwaste or fusl ol and
I!"Mmﬂu lowset In the
multiple tusl boll-

S The new it will also re-
duce . ammonla  emissions
(48p), . improve slectrostatic
pricipitalor efficiency, and re-
dicd plume opacity. An air
quality impact analysis was
duct Tha im
P&t} is below the significant
impdct level of 1 microgram
per cuble  meter (pg/m3),

g n
with Sections 120.589 and
120.57 F.5. The petition must
isin e inf

stitamant of the rellef gl
b e patiioner, stating pre-
Clfhly the action that the petl
#r wants the Department
toYake with respact to the De-
[+ nt's action or proposed
action addressad in this no-
tice-of Intent. Bacause the ad-
hscring p Is
d;llon-d to forumulate final
agency action, the filng of »
pptition means that the De-
partment’s final action may be
different from the position
taken by It in this notice of In-
tent. Persons whose substan-
tisl Interasts will be affected
by any such final decision of
tHe Departmant on the spph-
¢htion have the dght 1o pet-
tbn to become a party o the
plocssding, In accordance
«ihe  requiremants set
{ above. A complete pro-
phe! the Is available for public |
spection duting normal bue- ¢
58 hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 :
pim., Monday through Friday, '
except lagal holidays, st:
Dapt. of Enviconmantal
Protection
Bureay of Air Reguiation
111 3. Magnolla Dilve, Sulte 4
Tallahsssee, Florids 32301
w: 850/488-1344
ox: 850/922-6979
pt. of Environmental ,
Ptotection '
South District Otfice i
1295 Victoria Avenue,

Ebet Myers, Florkia 33001 !
Thisphone: 813/332-6075

Fhx: 813/332-8060 !
Palm Beach County .
Publi: Health Unit ’

sat

forth below and must be Aled

{racéived) In the Office of

Gensfal Counsel of the De-
C

Eml from the tacility will

PSD In but
wilt_not significantly contrib-
utado or cause a viclstion of
vy state of fedsral smblant
alr™ quality standards. The

partment, 3900
wesaith Boulevard, Mall Station
#85,, Telishssses, Floride
J2309-3000 ne:

, telepho
850/4688-9370, 1ax: 850/487.
4938.. Pelitions must be flled
within fourisen days of publ-
cation of the public actice or
within fourtesn days of receipt
ot this notice of intent, which-
evel cccurs Nrst, A petitioner

it mail a copy of the pat-

1o the spplicant at the sd-
dress indicated above, st the
tigie -of fiilng. The fallure of
ARy persaon to file a petition
within the appropriate time pe-
riod shall constilute a waiver
of..that person’'s right to re-
quest an sdministrative deter-
minstion  under  Sactions
120.569 and 120.57 F.S.,, o
to intervene In this procesding
and participate as a party to
IE~ Ay subsequant Interven-
tion, will bs only at the apprav- |
alpl the prasiding officer i
upop the fling of a motlon in :
compilance with Rule 28.5.20T7 1
of ‘the Florida Adminisirative
Code: A pelition must contain
the following Information: (a)
The name, address, and tele-
phond number of sach pat-
tionsr, the applicent's name
and address, the Permit Flle
Number snd the county In
whizh the project is proposad;
(Bh & statement of how and
when sach petitioner received
notice of the Department’s ac-

maximum predicted PSD Class
THO»-i

by

this project will be 0.4 percent
of &f. sllowabls increment of
25°pg/m3 tor ak projects in
the area. The project has an
insigaificant impect on the Ev-
srpisden Class | srea tor the
NOX annusl averaging time,
Tha Department will issus the
FINAL Parmit Modification, In
sccardance with the condi-
tions of the DRAFT Permit
Modification unless s re-
sponse recelved in  accor
dance-with the following pro-
cedures results in a different
decision or significent change
of terma or conditions. The
Department wili accept writ-
ten comments and requests
for poblic meelings concern-
ini"the: proposed DRAFT Per-
mit Modification issuance sc-
Hoh for a period of 30 (thirty)
days from the date of publica-
tign, of this Notice. Writlen
ts and ts for

Pubiic mestings should be
previded to the Department's
Burssd of Air Reguistion, 2600
Blair Stons Road, Mail Station
#5505, TaNahasses, Florida
32399-2400. Any writtsn com-
ments fiad shall be made

railable for public inspects

i ‘written comments recelved
it in a changse
in-thi€ DRAFT Permit Modifice-
tion, the Department shall Is-
sué & Revised DRAFT Fermit
Modification and requive, if sp-
plicable, another Public No-

tional Information.
Poat
September 12, 1997




